Authority:

Toronto and East York Community Council Item 34.1,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on August 25, 26, 27 and 28, 2014

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 60-2015

To permanently close a portion of the lane between 186 and 188 Jarvis Street.

Whereas it is recommended that a portion of an unnamed lane between 186 and 188 Jarvis Street extending westerly from Jarvis Street, designated as Part 1 on Reference Plan 66R-27553 be permanently closed; and

Whereas notice of the proposed by-law to permanently close the above-referenced portion of the aforementioned lane was posted on the notices page of the City's web site in accordance with the requirements of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 162 and no one appeared to address the Toronto and East York Community Council at its meeting held on August 12, 2014;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. A portion of the unnamed lane between 186 and 188 Jarvis Street, described as follows, is hereby permanently closed as a public lane:

Part of PIN 21098-0192(LT) Being part of the unnamed lane between Lots 21 and 22, Plan 10-A designated as Part 1 on Reference Plan 66R-27553, City of Toronto.

Enacted and passed on December 11, 2014.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)